financial statements and separate financial statements for 20124.

"Improvement in profitability and positive cash generation. These are the principal drivers of our Group's 2012
financial statements," comments CEO Valerio Battista. "In a difficult market, particularly in Europe, Prysmian
has achieved a positive performance in operating earnings mostly in its high value-added businesses. This
result, combined with synergies from the integration with Draka achieved faster than expected, has allowed us
to fully reach the targets announced to the market. To further strengthen our public company model, we are
proposing to the Shareholders' Meeting the introduction of an Employee Stock Ownership Plan addressed to all
our employees in order to increase their commitment to the Group and share future business success."

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in millions of Euro)

2012 2011 (*) % Change

Sales 7,848 7,583 3.5%

EBITDA 546 269 102.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 647 568 13.9%

Operating income 362 19 n.a

Adjusted operating income 483 426 13,1%

Profit before taxes 244 (101) n.a

Net profit/(loss) for the year 171 (145) n.a

(in millions of Euro)

2012 2011 () Pro-forma % Change

Prysmian Draka Adjustments Total

Sales 7,848 5,363 2,669 (59) 7,973 -1.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 647 419 167 - 586 10.4%

Adjusted operating income 483 342 107 (14) 435 11.1%

(in millions of Euro)

31 December
2012

31 December
2011

Change

Net capital employed 2,421 2,436 (15)

Employee benefit obligations 344 268 76

Equity 1,159 1,104 55

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 47 62 (15)

Net financial position 918 1,064 (146)

(*) Includes the Draka Group's results for the period 1 March – 31 December 2011.
() The pro-forma figures are calculated by aggregating the Draka Group's results for the two-month pre-acquisition period (January-
February) with the consolidated figures.

1 Adj EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before non-recurring income/(expenses), as reported in the table in Annex B.
2 Adj operating income is defined as operating income before non-recurring income/(expenses) and the fair value change in metal derivatives

and in other fair value items.
3 Adj net profit is defined as net profit before non-recurring income and expenses, the fair value change in metal derivatives and in other fair